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CHRONOLOGICAL NOTES ON BYZANTINE
DOCUMENTS, II!

12. Single Year Regnal Dating under Diocletian and his Successors

In the course of compiling a list of regnal dates in documents of the
reigns of Diocletian and his colleagues and successors, we have encoun-
tered a number of texts dated by a single regnal year rather than the se-
quence expected with several rulers: thus, in year 9 of Diocletian one would
normally find the date as year 9 (Diocletian), 8 (Maximianus), and 1 (the
Caesars).2 Any other form of dating would be in principle defective,
incomplete. Nonetheless, editors have ascribed to this reign, or to one of
those succeeding, a number of texts with single regnal year dates. We have
examined these with care, and a number of conclusions have emerged
which seem to us worth setting out here.

(1) There is under Diocletian and the first tetrarchy not a single
certain instance of a regular, normal date by a single regnal year; that is, in
no instance do we find as the date of a document, e.g. “year 12, month,
day.” The evidence on which this statement is based is set out in RFBE.

(2) In certain cases reference is made by a scribe to a year designated
with a single numeral, i.e. “for the crop of the (e.g.) 12th year.” In those
cases where the exact date of the document itself is determined, itisinall
cases later than the year which is referred to. There is, however, a certain
body gf material the exact date of which cannot be determined, and which

1 For the purpose of this series of notes (to which we refer as CNBD), see the first
installment in BASP 15 (1978) 233-46. The present installment deals principally with
problems which have arisen in the course of preparing our Regnal Formulas in Byzantine
Egvpt (BASP Suppl. 2, Missoula 1979), which we cite as RFBE.

2 Cf. S. A. Stephens, ZPE 31 (1978) 147-48. :
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might come from the year mentioned: such, for example are P.Cair.Isid.
40.3, ZPE 23 (1976) 101, and O.Stras.468, 471 and 472 (cf. RFBE 21-23,
25).

(3) In a considerable number of cases, it was not possible to be certain
whether a document referring to a year belonged to the reign of Diocletian
or that of Galerius; this was true in particular of a group of documents of
year 19 (in all cases written later than that year and referring back to it):
0. Mich. 1 524, 525, 526, 527, 528; 11 927; 111 1010, 1079, 1080. The persons
known in these ostraka appear, where they are elsewhere attested, in dates
encompassing the entire range from Diocletian year 20 or even before, to
Galerius’ year 20 or even later. (For this reason we cannot agree with the
editor of O. Mich. 111 1010 that the appearance of Venaphris son of Paesis
makes a date in 302 probable: the same man appears in P. Cair.Isid. 10.75,
12.42 and 20.26, in the following decade.)

(4) The use of single numerals in reference to years accompanied by
actual formulas of imperial titulature is not known. The single-numeral
references are all in phrases without titulature.

(5) The introduction even of retrospective reference by a single
numeral does not come until the tetrarchy, when the use of three numerals
did perhaps begin to be somewhat cumbersome. There is not a single
example securely datable to the period of Diocletian and Maximianus’
joint rule before the establishment of the tetrarchy. (O.Mich.1 414, which
purports to date by year 5, is very dubiously read; cf. below.)

(6) Even under the tetrarchy, the introduction of such usage is not
early. The only references to years 12, 13 and 14 come from land registers
referring to the years in which plots became arable, and these registers
(P.Col. VII 124, P.Mich. XI1 626, P.Cair.Isid. 6, P. Col. VII 125) are not
exactly datable but come from the period after 298. In years 15,16, 17 and
18, there is no example of a text certainly datable to the year to which it
refers by a single numeral, and references are from later or undatable texts.
In year 19 there are finally instances of contemporaneous use of the single
year (O.Mich. 1 503, 504, 509), but all of these appear in summary
references (mostly dates o a certain date €éws another). The same is true
in years 20 and 21.

We must now treat a number of documents which, as dated by their
editors, may seem to contradict the general conclusions set out above.

First, O.Mich. 1 134.1 is alleged to have a date to érovs €ktov S/,
followed by a regnal formula of Diocletian and Maximianus, thus
apparently contradicting conclusion 4 above. This unparalleled omission
of Maximianus’ numeral is suspect; on the plate (IV) we read instead, érovs
¢’ kal 8S’. The ostrakon thus belongs to year 5-4 and is of normal form.
Similarly O.Mich. 1 414 was published as having a date of year 5; butona
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photograph kindly lent by H. C. Youtie we observe that Ls” kai ¢” would
also be possible, and Professor Youtie considers that the editor’s reading is
o uncertain as to be eliminated from consideration.

O.Mich. 1 195 is a receipt for chaff dated to a 15th year, which would
seem to violate conclusion 6. The names of the taxpayer are not sufficiently
well-preserved to allow us to know his identity. Since the formula (with
mapriveyker) is found later, and since “year” is represented only by the
sinusoidal curve (S) which is also used to mark indictions,’ it seems
perfectly possible that the text dates to a 15th indiction later in the fourth
century (326/7 or 341/2). O.Mich. 1 532 presents an analogous case: a
reference to the 11th (year or indiction) involves Heras son of Atisios,
known from P.Cair.Isid. 10.2, 12.65, 14.135, 185, dating from the period
approximately 311 to 314. The editor thought that the date might be 318,
with year 11 referring to 11-9-1, or 316/7. It is equally possible that we
have the 11th indiction, or 322/3, in this case.

One case in which we have not been able to reach certainty about the
date is O.Mich. 1 515, where a 15th year is referred to (crop). The taxpayer,
Ptolemaios son of Ptolemaios, is probably the man known as early as A.D.
293 (O.Mich. 11 894) and as late as 314 (P.Cair.Isid. 17). Obviously both
Diocletian’s and Galerius’ 15th years are possible; it is not clear whether
Gallienus’ 15th year (267/8) is excluded, but probably it.is. The 15th
indiction (326/7) also does not seem very likely. Since there is no certain
example of Galerius’ 15th year being referred to only as such, Diocletian’s
year may seem marginally more suitable; but we cannot be certain.

O.Mich. 11 903 and III 1098 both concern a veteran Ammonianos.
They are dated to years 12 (no. 1098) and 13 (no. 903; reference to crop year
12). The editor allows 264 and 295 as the dates possible for 1098. We find
Ammonianos also in O.Mich. 11 989 of 277 (year 2 of Probus explicitly
identified), I 384 (year 4), and 396 (year 6). There is absolutely no reasonto
assign any of the single-numeral years attested for this man to the reign of
Diocletian. We consider that years 12 and 13 are those of Gallienus (264/5
and 265/6). Years 4 and 6 may be of Aurelian or Probus. In any event, there
is no good reason to make of these texts exceptions to the prevailing
pattern.

In O. Mich. 1 468 we find a date to year 15, referring to the crop of year
14. The taxpayer, Horion son of Alexandros, appears also in O. Mich. 1
908, dated to year 14 and referring to year 13’ crop. J. D. Thomas* has
rejected a date under Galerius because of the appearance of a dekaprotos
(Kyrillos), and this is surely right. But that it follows that the date is to be

3 See CSBE 2.
4 BASP 11 (1974) 63-64.




224 ROGER S. BAGNALL AND K. A. WORP

assigned to Diocletian, we cannot agree. The man is attested in two other
Michigan ostraka, O.Mich. 11 873 and 887; the first of these is of year 2,
referring to the crop of year 1; the second is of year 7, crop of year 6. It
would be curious if all three documents of this man later than year 2
violated normal usage; but when one discovers that a dekaprotos Kyrillos
appears in O.Mich.1 68, of A.D. 261, one may suspect that years 14 and 15
belong to Gallienus, and the others to one of the succeeding reigns. Here
again there is absolutely no reason to place these documents under
Diocletian.

In O.Mich. 1 458, dated to year 14 and referring to crop of 13, we find
one Manes son of Maron. This man is attested in only one securely dated
text, namely O.Mich. 1 159 (287/8), but he appears in a series of other
ostraka:

O.Mich.1 160 year 1

363 1

365 2 crop of year 1
369 2
379 3
389 5
399 6
442 = SB VI 9037 7
403 1

S BV, IS S o5

or 8
7

It is preposterous to suppose that Manes throughout his career
encountered almost exclusively scribes who did not use the normal practice
of giving full year dates. One must suppose that these dates belong to some
reign or reigns prior to Diocletian. If the rather uncertain reading in
O.Mich. 403 is correct, it should refer to year 7 of Probus and 1 of Carus
and Carinus.

O. Mich. 111 1060 mentions a donkey-driver named Didymos. The date
is year 5, the crop year 4. A Didymos appears in O.Mich. 1428, 11 893,895
from 291, 292 and 295. It is perfectly possible prosopographically to assign
O. Mich. 1060 to year 5 of Diocletian (288/9), but year 5 of Probus (279/80)
does not seem excluded, and the single year number is in our opinion much
more likely to belong to the earlier reign. The same is true of O. Mich. 1063,
dated to a year 6 and referring to year 5; no useful prosopographical
information is preserved, and we see no reason to assign this text to 289.

O.Mich. IV 1132.1-2 was published as having a date of year 13-12,but
Professor Youtie tells us that the reading is too uncertain to serve as a
foundation, and that yS kal ¢8S kai €S dvé(naros)is also possible; froma
photograph we judge this likely. O. Mich. 1482, likewise, was published as
dated to year 16-15, Phamenoth [.]8 and referring to the crop of the year
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15-14. Professor Youtie kindly sent us a photograph of this very difficult
ostrakon, which is faded in lines 4 and following. We think itis likely that it
is broken at right (we note the absence of the expected évé(uaros)in line 2),
and we therefore restore line 1 as S kot 18S [xai {S] and line 2 as
[évé(pnaTos)]. Inline 4, we consider (érous) { kal s kai @’ to be possible; in
this case the date is March, 301. Finaily, in P.Michael. 23A, one should
restore the full date in line 7: vyS «[al ¢8S kai €S].

O. Mich. 1 447 raises some difficulty; its date was read as year 10, but
the editor expressed doubt and thought year 2 also possible. The taxpayer,
Ammonios son of Papeeis, is known over a fairly wide range of time, from
0. Mich. 1408 and 409 (about 286) to P.Cair. Isid. 17.23(314).In addition,
other ostraka referring to him have single year dates which cannot be
assigned with certainty: O.Mich. 1361 (year 1), 381 (year 2), 386 (year 4),
388 (year S, crop of year 4). The first two of these might well belong to
Diocletian, but we consider Probus a more likely slot for the texts of years 4
and 5. A date for O.Mich. 447 would have to depend on which numeral is
correct.

13. P.Ant. 142

This papyrus, republished as CPJud. 111508, contains a loan of money
with repayment in wine.’ Its dating formula runs as follows (lines 1-3):

[Blao\ei[as T0]0 BecordTov nuby deomdTov PdA(aviov) TovoTwiavod
ToD alwvriov

Avyovor[ov kal] AbTokpdTopos €Tous elkoaTol TpLaKdS €V ETL peTd THY

vrarel[av PA)(aviov) Baoihelov Tob ¢vdoé(otarov) Ol X kb éktns
{véikTiovos.

The delivery of the wine is prescribed in the following terms (lines 17—
21):

- - — 70 k(a)p@ T@Y TpvY®Y T® Meoop) unvi s mapovons ovv
Oew elowotons kapmav EBSSuNSs (wdikriovos k(al) Twv voav.ns
edpednaduevov Géov ) dmointos 1) 6Ebuevos €k Twy avT@V olvov éws THSL
kol abTod pevds Ths avThs wd(ikriovos) - - -

The editor of the papyrus, who dated it to 542, remarked that “there is

a curious confusion in the date; elkoorod should read TevTekaLdeKd TOV.
(That the error is here and not in the indiction number is clear from the

S For a recent discussion of this type of document, see R. S. Bagnall, GRBS 18 (1977)
85-96: and cf. P. J. Sijpesteijn, ZPE 24 (1977) 105-06.
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dating by the consulate of Basilius.)” He points out also that the expression
év &7 (I. €rel) seems to be new.6

Indeed, the regnal year of Justinian (20 = 546/7) cannot be matched
with an indiction 6, which could have fallen in 542/3 or 557/8. As to the
year “after the consulate of F1. Basilius,” that can indeed be 542, but such
dating was also used in later years, not always with an indication of a year
number.’

The problems go deeper than this contradiction, however. The
appearance of the word Tpwakds is entirely unexpected. Of its meanings,
the number 30 itself has no significance here, and the thirtieth day of the
month is not to be expected here in Justinianian dating formulas. But our
scribe is clearly something of a bungler anyway; the phrase about the
repayment of the loan is ineptly drafted, with the seventh indiction
described first as present, then as D.V. coming; and the word kapmav is
inserted irrelevantly. It is the second term, coming, which is accurate here,
and the scribe obviously corrected himself but did not bother to erase or
cross out his erroneous first attempt.

This characteristic suggests another line of inquiry: indiction 6,
combined with the reign of Justinian and a postconsular year of Basilius,
can refer only to 542/3 or 557/8. Thoth 29 would in either case be 26.ix. (It
should be noted that the first Antinoopolite attestation of a dating formula
combining regnal year, consulate and indiction is P.Cair. Masp. 111 67302,
from A.D. 555; cf. RFBE 47). Now one is struck by the fact that 26.ix.557
would fall in the 31st regnal year of Justinian, and a reading of rpiaxés €,
intended to mean “thirty-first,” suggests itself. The forms would of course
be wrong (one wants an ordinal), but they would give the right year; and
given the scribe’s general incompetence at these dating phrases, there is
nothing improbable in such a misdrafting nor, as we have seen, in his
failure to delete the erroneous e(kooTod. We conclude that 557 is the only
year which reconciles the available evidence; the exact date of the
document is 26.ix.557.8 :

6 The editor remarks in respect of rpiaxds that “Justin died on 1 August . . . so the
thirtieth day of Justinian’s reign would have fallen on Thoth 30, not 29.” This is presumably a
slip: Thoth 30 is 27 September, 57 days after the death of Justin. Inany case, Justinian’s regnal
year is habitually calculated from | April in the papyri, ¢f. CSBE 87 n. 1 and CNBD V 62.

7 The last document we know of where the indication of the year of the postconsularera
is omitted is BGU 1305, A.D. 556. The first instance of the use of the numeral is P. Princ. 111
154, A.D. 545 or 546 (there is a conflict; we think 546 is probable; see CSBE 65 and 124 a. 546).

8 It should be noted that érec still seems to be a new expression. Itis possible thatitisto
be taken with the regnal year (“thirty-one year”) and not with the consular formula: but cf.
P.Stras. 597.2, where the phrasing é[¢’] o[m]areias seems also an “unicum ergo dubium™ is
[ (for &ret) to be restored instead? The printed sigma after the month name is only a
sinusoidal curve attached to the end of the final theta of ®@6 and followed by two strokes, asif
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14. BGU 1317

The editor’s restoration of the regnal formula runs {BaotAelas Tod
Seamd(rov)] nuav PA. Tifepiov Néov Kwrvoravrivov tob alwviov
Atvyotor{ov &rovs ¥ Monat ]«k8 resoapeskaidexdtns (v(SikTiovos).
This restoration fits with the ca 16 letters of the editor’s other restorations,
but it does not correspond to a normal formula for a regnal phrase of
Tiberius II (i.e. RFBE 56-57, formula 7-9), and in fact we have no
Arsinoite documents from this reign with regnal formulas. It is, however,
perfectly reasonable to restore a consular or postconsular phrase (cf.
RFBE 55, formulas 4 and 5), in which no epithets are normally found with
Seamdrov and which is characteristic for the Arsinoite Nome in this reign.
We restore, therefore, [Mer& v dmarelav 70D Seomd(rov)]; some
abbreviation is possible. Indiction 14 is 580/ 1. For the years possibly to be
restored for the postconsulate see CSBE 90. Possibly this papyrus is to be
identified with SB I 5332 (communication of H. Maehler).

15. BGU 11 408

This text is a receipt for 1 1/2 artabas of wheat as rent for 1 /2 aroura of
land at Philadelphia, issued to a resident of the Aphroditopolite Nome. It
was originally drafted by a hand which is identified as that of BGU I 349
and 11 409,° who wrote the date as being the consulate of Constantine and
Licinius, Hathyr 26, a date rendered by the editor as 22.xi.307. A second
hand; however, had specified the year for which the rent is paid as year 8-6

a number rather than a month name were being signalled. Not unique, but another indication
of ineptness.

We take this opportunity to note that SEG V111 355 (a revised version of SB 111 6978) is
restored as from the reign of Justinian in a very improbable fashion. (1) The inscription begins
with an invocation, which would not be found in an Egyptian papyrus before 591, i.e. under
Mauricius. (2) Buckler has restored for the emperor, whose name is lost, two epithets,
evaeB(eardrov) and Betordrou, one abbreviated and the other not, a not very likely situation.
(3) Justinian’s titulature in Egypt used these epithets in reverse order where both appeared. In
any event, any emperor from Justinian to Heraclius could have had these epithets. We see no
reason for the assertion, “nullius imperatoris nomen aptius lacunam supplet.”

9 The cross-references in BGU 11 are erroneously made on the basis of a mixup in
numbering whereby it was thought that nos. 408 and 409 would be 400 and 399, respectively.
BGU 11, p. 356, corrected the numbers referred to in the headings of 408 and 409 to “wie No.
349 and 411,” but this is not quite right either (BL 144 records this information only for 408).
The combined notation shows that 408 and 409 are in the same hand as 349. Nos. 349 and 409
record their scribe as being Aur. Ammonios. BGU 408 seems to have been written by one Aur.
Sokras, but the apparatus tells us that this signature is also added after the text was written,
presumably also by the second hand. BGU 411 is signed by Aur. Alypios, and the edition gives
no indication that a different scribe wrote the body of the text, which dates to 27.v.314 and
also comes from Philadelphia.
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(line 14). Vitelli (see BL 1 44) proposed a date of 22.xi.312 instead,
supposing presumably that the year 8-6 was 311/2, the years being those of
Maximinus and Constantine. At all events, 307 was the consulate of
Severus and Maximinus, and the consular formula of 309, when Licinius
and Constantine were consuls together for the first time, was quite different
(cf. CNBD 1V 46).

There is a difficulty with 312 also, however. Regnal dates of year 8-6,
omitting the 4 for Licinius, are simply not found in Egyptian documents
(see RFBE 36). It is thus virtually impossible to suppose that 311/2 is
meant. In Egyptian documents, in fact, 8-6 always refers to 313/4, the
years being those of Constantine and Licinius (cf. RFBE37-38). The text is
therefore registered by A. Chastagnol'® as dating to 313, but he does not
indicate that his dating differs from that normally accepted.'! The date of
312 had involved the supposition that 7o 8° was omitted at the end of the
consular date, whereas 313 involves the supposition that 70 v is omitted
there. Since BGU 349 is dated to 26.xi.313,and 409 to 25.xi.313, it seems in
any case probable that 408 will come from 22.xi.313. The scribe has been
very negligent, and a second hand has had to correct his errors repeatedly:
the missing numeral is not added.

Some attention, however, ought to be given to the outside chance that
the document dates from 315, when Constantine and Licinius were consuls
together for the fourth time. The rent is paid, if the second hand is right, for
year 8-6, i.e. 313/4, the harvest of which fell in 314. A date in 315 would
have the merit of making the receipt fall after the harvest, rather than
before, thus following normal patterns, and the disturbance in the consular
formula would be no greater. To thisdate in 315, however, an objection can
be raised: the cluster of three documents written in the same hand and
dated within a four-day period is much more likely to come from the same
year than not. The addition of year number 8-6 to the text by the second
hand suggests that the first scribe did not know the number and left a blank;
the second one then put in—incorrectly—the number of the current year,
rather than the past one.

On balance, therefore, Chastagnol’s date of 313 seems to be the correct
one, and BGU 408 should be regarded as a clear example of the omission of
the numeral from the consular formula (by a very negligent scribe, to be
sure, not at all the kind of official who would have written P. Ryl. IV 616, 0on
which see CNBD 1V 46).

10 A. Chastagnol, “La datation par années régnales égyptiennes a I'époque
Constantinienne,” Aién: Le temps chez les Romains, ed. R. Chevallier (Caesarodunum 10 bis,
Paris 1976) 221-38 at pp. 235-38. Chastagnol’s incomplete list is now superseded by RFBE.

11 CSBE 106 a.312 takes over Vitelli’s date.
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16. P.Bad. 11 30
The editor restores lines 1-3 as follows:

[Bao\elas Tob B)ecordrov fjudy deaméTov PAaoviov
[’ lovarivov ? rod alwviov A] ¥yodoTov AvrokphTopos éTous Swdek-
Grov wa (wd(tkTiovos)

A photograph kindly provided by R. Seider shows that the number of
letters lost in these lines must be about equal, as the edge is sharply vertical.
The restoration in 2 of Justinus is certainly right (the combination of year
12 with indiction 11 in the Hermopolite works only for Justinus and
Heraclius, and the latter is excluded by palacography'? and the absence of
an invocation), but line 1 needs a longer restoration. Starting in line 5, the
restorations are about 8 letters, while a strip of papyrus lost higher up
contains about 7. We would think that 15-20 was the right range for a
restoration, with anything much longer being excluded. Line 2 has 20.
Under the circumstances, CSBE formula 2A, RFBE formula 3 (p.50) (i.e.
Baoukelas kai vraTelas Tod fecordTov kTA.) seems the only possibility; at
24 letters, it is possible that it may have been written in ecthesis, and some
letters may well have been ligatured. No other possibility isatall attractive:
formula 6 (p.52) suits the length at 19 letters, but the use of epithets does not
match.

Postconsular year 12 is 578; indiction 11 runs in Hermopolis from 1
Pachon 577 to 30 Pharmouthi 578; the document thus falls between 1.1.578
and 25.iv.578 and is the latest example of this formula.

At the end of line 2, the editor’s text is wrong: the papyrus reads
Swdex(4Tov) (with abbreviation mark). The beginning of line 3 must have
contained the month and day. In this case the ending ~a7ov must belongto
the day, which should have had a feminine ending.

17.P.Grenf. 1 60

This papyrus contains by restoration the name of an empress in the
dating clause. Empresses in fact occur in no preserved dating formulas of
Byzantine papyri, and it is a fair conclusion that we should not expect them
to turn up. They do, on the other hand, appear in oath formulas (as in
P.Grenf. 1 60), a fact which misled some editors into restoring them in
dating formulas also. Two other instances of such restorations are treated
later in this article (SB VI 9547, no. 26; and PSI 176, no. 28).

The papyrus preserves an oath formula mentioning Tiberius I and
Anastasia, and the editor’s restoration of the dating formula is based on the

12 See R. Seider, Palidographie der griechischen Papyri I, No. 52, Taf. 33.
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oath. We may safely discard this restoration and seek one more in keeping
with normal formulas. The titulature of Tiberius is mostly iost, but there
are mentions of a 7th year and a 4th year. The indiction number is not
" preserved. The first year, the 7th, must be Tiberius’ regnal year, which ran
from 7.xii.580-6.xii.581. The second year ought to be his consular year.
This, however, should be 582 or 583. Such irreconcilable combinations of
dates are not uncommon; there is usually an explanation, and we have dealt
with the general problem in a forthcoming note (CNBD V 62). In the
present case, we think the most likely solution is that the scribe failed to
advance the regnal year to 8 in December, 581, and that we are in fact in
582. Since the month and day are lost, we cannot tell if the date is early in
582, when such an error would be most likely.

The text comes from the Apollinopolite Nome; we do not have other
formulas from this nome for Tiberius. The remains of line 3 suggest a
restoration of 32 letters to reach the normal formula with regnal plus
consular formulas which is known from the Oxyrhynchite (RFBE 56,
formula 8), and a restoration of lines 1 and 2 based on parallels from other
nomes yields the following probable restoration:

[t Baowkeias Tob Geor(drov) Nudv SeaméTov PA. T]Bepiov

[Néov Kwroravrivov Tob alwv(iov) Avy(oloTov) avTokp(&TopOS) UEY-
(ioTov) €]vepyérov €rovs éBOSuov

[draTeias Tob avTob evoefeoTdTov NubY] SeomdTov €TOUS TETGPTOV
[Month, day, indiction év "A]moAA&[vo]s &vw méNew T

Obviously some variation in the degree of abbreviation is possible. The
date is probably in 582.

18. P.Harr. 130

The regnal dating formula at the end of this text, which belongs to year
14-13-6 of the first tetrarchy, has the peculiarity, according to the edition,
of adding Sef[aor@v after the Kawdpwr following the names of
Constantius and Galerius. While this error is not unknown, it is always
somewhat suspect; and the omission of Meoop1 before érayouévawr inthe
date, while also known, is unusual. On a photograph provided by R.A.
Coles we see that the exiguous traces are very amenable to a reading of
[M]ea[op] at the end of the preserved portion of line 4.

19. P.Lond. 111 1005 (p.260) = SB VIII 9932

This document, evidently the lease of a stable at Hermopolis, has a
dating formula presented by the editor as follows:
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1 Baocihelas Tod Betotérov [
&rovs émrakaidexdrov [

He comments, “The document is dated in the seventeenth year of an
emperor whose name is lost. Of the three emperors whose reigns were of
sufficient length (Justinian, Maurice, and Heraclius), Maurice is perhaps
the most probable on palacographical grounds.”

One can in fact be more certain. Heraclius’ year 17 fell in 626/7, when
the Persians were ruling Egypt; it is therefore impossible that the document
belongs to that reign (as the absence of an invocation also shows).
Justinian’s year 17 fell in 543/4, at which time all documents include a
consular date (regnal dating is sometimes present, sometimes not, but the
consulate is in this period always mentioned). By the time the month and
day, indiction and place are put in line 2, however, there is no room for a
consular date. The document thus must belong to Mauricius, as the editor
supposed.

We can go beyond this, however. Of the regnal formulas attested for
Mauricius, only nos. 1, 7, and 8 (RFBE 58, 61-63) are found in
Hermopolite documents. Of these 1 is excluded (it begins BaoiAelas kal
vrarelas), and 8 seems too long (as well as being found only once in the
Hermopolite, compared to the regularity of formula 7, found in 13 other
documents). We therefore restore lines 1-2 as follows:

t Baoihelas 100 Oetorérov [fudy deomérov PAaoviov Mavpikiov
TBepiov Tob alwviov AvyodaTov adTokpdTopos]
érovs émrraxadexdrov, [Month, day 7ijs xx (véuktiovos, place (7)]

It is possible that in line 1 some of the titles were abbreviated and/or
that Néov must be added to Mauricius’ titulature, but as there is no line
which can be restored with complete certainty (for example, in line 5 the
editor’s restorations could be expanded to &md T7s ‘Epuov[mo]A[crdv
méhews xaipew: Bollouar éxovoiws kal avbaipérws piobanoacbar
mapd], or 61 letters in the lacuna), the details cannot be recovered. Year 17
of Mauricius is 598/9.

20. P.Lond. 111 1330a descr.

According to the editor, this text is dated to the l4th year of
[Justinian], Pharmouthi, and the 2nd indiction. Such a date is surprising,
since the 14th year in question ran from 540/ 1, while indiction 2 was 538/9.
Furthermore, the document would violate the rule set out in RFBE45-46,
that in no case does the regnal date of Justinian appear by itself without the
postconsular dating by Basilius. The reverse, consular dating without
regnal date, however, is not rare; and one is led to suggest that indiction 2 is
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instead 553/4, and the reference to a 14th year means the 14th postconsular
year of FI. Basilius, 554. As Pharmouthi of indiction 2 would have fallen in
554, the coincidence is exact.

21. P.Oxy. X 1318

As described, this loan contract was dated to (éTovs) o (érovs) kai [.
(¢rovs) of Galerius and Maximinus. The editors remark on the difficulty
presented by the fact that Galerius did not become senior emperor until the
abdication of Diocletian in Galerius’ thirteenth year, so that a date in which
year 11 of Galerius comes first is most unlikely. Now in fact the dates
involving only Galerius and Maximinus are known only from their years
16-4 (307/8) and 17-5 (308/9), and unless the scribe is guilty of gross
incompetence, either 16 or 17 must be read. From a photograph provided
by R. A. Coles we observe that the letter in question does not really
resemble the alpha of this scribe, nor indeed any letter between alpha and
theta. It does, however, look very much like a zeta whose upper horizontal
stroke has disappeared completely, leaving only the diagonal and lower
horizontal strokes. Given the known occurrence of formulas and dates of
these emperors (see RFBE 31-33), we believe that zeta is a necessary
interpretation of the remains. Whether the ink has been effaced or the
scribe’s pen for some reason did not write at this point, we do not know. We
therefore read (€rovs) «[S «[ai €S].

22. P.Ross.Georg. 111 55

The editor does not fully restore the lines containing the introductory
formula. We propose the following:

[t ’Ev ovéuar. Tod k(vpio)v kal] deam(éTov) "Inood Xptatod Tod B(e0)l kal
o(wTi)p(0)s Nud(v),

[Baoihelas To edoef(eaTdTov) Kal d\JavBpdrmov udv deam(6Tov) Kol
ueyloTov evepyérov

[®A(aoviov) ‘Hpakelov Tod aiwviov Avylovorov érovfs] k kal vratias
ToD BeooaTedois

[ dapluoibe k8 [T]piTns (v(dkTiovos) év
"Ap(owén).

The beginning of line 4 is problematic. Indiction 3 allows dates only of
24.iv.615 or 630, and this formula is not otherwise attested as early as 615.
The date is therefore presumably 24.iv.630. At this date only Heraclius had
been consul; Heraclius junior was consul only in 632. Heraclius therefore
ought to be meant in the consular formula; but one would expect Tol avToD
in that case; and while Beoorepris does occur in some formulas for
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Heraclius (see RFBE, Index 1), it does not so appear in the Arsinoite. We
cannot say what the exact formula was for this line. We are indebted to Dr.
I. F. Fikhman (Tiflis) and Dr. E. Metreveli (Tbilisi) for obtaining for us a
photograph of this papyrus.

23. P.Ross.Georg. V 32

The editor does not restore the regnal formula of Justinus in this
papyrus, and the breakage at both sides precludes a confident and exact
restoration. But as the piece is dated to 569/570 on the basis of the 3rd
indiction called “present” in line 11, formulas 1 and 2 of Justinus are
excluded (i.e. RFBE 49). Formula 4 is excluded by provenance (the
papyrus is Antinoopolite, and the formula is limited to the Oxyrhynchite).
Formulas 5-7 (pp. 51-52) also seem impossible; hence only formula 3 is a
plausible choice; the shorter form, without xat evoeBeoTéTov, is the one
found in nomes other than the Oxyrhynchite, and must have been the form
here.

24, SB III 6003

The consular date in this text is, according to the editor, preceded (line
14) by Ba[o:\Jelas, followed by a formula for Constantinus Iand Licinius
(formula 2, p. 37 in RFBE). This word is unknown in papyrus documents
of the fourth century in dating formulas (though it is, of course, well-
known in the sixth century). On a photo kindly provided by R. A. Coles we
read instead [L] (S[” kal] 7S”, i.e. the correct regnal date of years 10and 8
(315/6), the current year at this time.!?

25. SB V19293

The editor, H. Gerstinger, states that about 20 letters are lost ineach
line at the upper left; he nonetheless restores lines 1-2 as follows:

[Baowkelas 7o fecordrov Seomd]ro[v] udv PA. lovorivov
[r00 alwviov Advy(ovorTov) avTokp(dTopos) érovs éB6l6uov ‘Emeid
TETAPTY

for restorations of 26 and 27 letters respectively. One will do better to
restore '

13 Baodhelas is also to be expunged from P.Oxy. VII 1037.9, where the editors restore
the term of a lease as being 4o veounvias rod éfs unros Owb[ris mapotanls [BalolJhelas
s Tpiokadekdrns [(vdikriwvos kTN, In an Oxyrhynchite lease we expect instead here the
mention of the Oxyrhynchite eras, and T. S. Pattie, who kindly examined the original in the
British Library at our request, confirms that {708 elgwdv7os] ¢[rov]s pka 1 is possible.
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[Merd iy vmartelav Tob deamélrov iuav PA. lovorivov
[rod alwviov Avy(odoTov) éTous éB8)6uov "Emeid TeTdpn

giving 23 letters (several in ligature) and 21 respectively; this restoration
additionally eliminates the otherwise unattested use of regnal dating under
Justinus 11 in the Arsinoite Nome and makes the document conform to a
known pattern (RFBE 52, formula 6). The date of the document is
28.vi.573.

26. SB V19547

This text, like P.Grenf. 160 (no. 17 above), was restored by its editor
to include an empress in its dating formula. The SB does not precisely
reproduce the state of things, and consultation of the original publication
in the Bulletin de la Société d’Etudes historiques et géographiques de
IIsthme de Suez 2 (1948) 25 helps to understand the problem. In a copy of
the article presented to the Papyrological Institute of the University of
Leiden, J. Schwartz added the correct division of lines in this text. We
quote Schwartz’s description:

“Le second [papyrus] est le bas gauche d’un acte dont il ne reste plus que
cing lignes; il est terminé par une sorte d’apostille en une tres mauvaise
cursive abrégée qui commence dans la marge gauche de la ligne 5 et se
continue en une ligne 6. Les lignes 3 a 5 donnent:

3 ] Baokeias Tod BecordTov Kafl evoeBeathTov Mudy SegmdéTov

[[neyioTov]]

4 [[evepyérov]] PN aoviov) Mavp[tciov TiBepiov  xal AiNias
Kawvoravrivas]

5 v alwvioy Ad[yovoTwy.

1l s’agit de 'empereur Maurice et d’Aelia Constantina, sa femme (582-
602), mais aucun des types de titulature connus ne s’accorde exactement
avec ce fragment ou le terme “[trés grand] bienfaiteur” a été rayé (nous
avons les bords gauches des lignes 4 et 5).”

A photograph kindly provided by the Institut Francais d’Archéologie
Orientale, Cairo, has allowed us to inspect the readings. In lines 1-2 we
read

- xmy q[0
+ *Ev évéuari Toi kuplov kai[deoméTov ‘Inooi XptoTod 7ob Oeod kal
owTiipos Nudv]
The remains of line 2 are shredded, but we have not placed any dots as the

overall reading is not doubtful. It should be noted that some abbreviation
in the invocation is possible and indeed normal.
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In lines 4 and 5, the text is indented at the left about nine letters
compared to the margin in line 3. As the text contains an invocation, it
comes from 591 or later (but not later than Mauricius’ death in 602). The
plural in 7@y alwviwy is read correctly, but it must be a scribal error, for it
never occurs (or has any reason to occur) in Mauricius’ known regnal
formulas; there is no good reason to restore the name of Aelia Constantina
in line 4. The scribe may, after deleting his first erroneous writing of
ueyioTov edepyérov in lines 3-4 (a line is drawn through) have rewritten
the phrase in the now-lost part of line 4. On that hypothesis, line 4 would
run to 30 letters, compared to 33 in line 3.

27. PSI158

The editor restored lines 1-3 of this text to give only a regnal date,
presumably for reasons of space. But the restoration of line 3 includes two
abbreviations: [PA(aoviw) ‘ATiwve 7@ mavevd(uw) kal vTeppueoT]dTe
... : with these written out in full, there is a lacuna of 36 letters to be taken
account of, and this will easily accommodate the expected [Baohelas kat
drareias Tob QeordTov kal edloeBeardrov krA. The formula is the
Oxyrhynchite one listed as CSBE 2B, found only between 566 and 568, cf.
RFBE 50, formula 3.

28. PSI1T76

This interesting and important papyrus has been reedited by James G.
Keenan in ZPE 29 (1978) 191-209. Despite the generally excellent
condition of the papyrus, however, the first line with the dating formula is
mostly destroyed in both copies. Keenan prudently does not include in his
text the editor’s restoration of the empress in this formula (although he
mentions it in his note as probable), and from what has been said above
(nos. 17 and 26), it will be clear that such a restoration is without parallelin
a preserved passage; we consider that it should be removed here also.

If the formula was written in Alexandria, it has no preserved parallels,
and the exact wording may vary from what we have in documents from
other parts of Egypt; no complete restoration therefore seems possible. At
the end of line 1, where the indiction number must have stood, Keenan puts
forth the following possible reading, which gives a tentative date of 574:
Dlalu[e]vald . (vd(wkTiovos) L. Professor Keenan very kindly lent us his set
of photographs of the papyrus, and on the first copy of the text we believe
that we can read the indictional date as [a]xav w [ivdi]x(iovos) 5.1

14 We are confident of the reading of the indiction number and of the month name; the
day number is less certain. There are traces of (v8u(ri{ovos) from the bottoms of letters, but we
have not been able to assign them with any confidence.
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Pachon 11 is 6 May; indiction 6 is 572/3. The question of the origin of the
papyrus poses itself with peculiar force at this point, because if it is
Oxyrhynchite we expect Pachon to fall in the last part of the year (see
CSBE 26), and the date thus to be 6.v.573. In Alexandria, our exiguous
evidence leads us to suggest (CSBE 46) that the Pachon indiction was in
use, but the evidence is so thin as to preclude any certainty that the resultant
date of 6.v.572 is the correct one. If the document comes from
Oxyrhynchos, see RFBE 50-51, formula 4, for the expected wording.

29. PSIV 454

This application for circumcision is dated by the consuls to January-
February, 320. In lines 15-16 the current year is described in the following
terms, according to the editor’s text:

[7)pos 70 éveaTos
&° KBS S[éxa (ér@v)

Concerning this phrase the editor expanded it to twdwriovos kf (Erous)
and commented as follows: “Abbiamo cosi un nuovo esempio della
incertezza di computo nei primi cicli d’indizione.” He proceeds to explain
that in 320 one would really be in indiction 23, not 22, reckoning from
indiction 1 in 297.

Grenfell already read 8S (8S in line 16 (BL 1 399), but drew no
conclusion from it. One should, however, clearly read a reference to the
current regnal year, which was 14-12-4: read, accordingly, 6" ¢3S 9[S".
Professor R. Pintaudi has confirmed this reading for us on the original.

30. PSI VII 740 and CPR V1 65

The editor read the regnal year date (by the tetrarchs) in line 7 of PSI
VII 740 as ("Etovs) wa// xal ¢ k(al) v Tov xvpiwy kTA. The abbreviation of
k(ai), coupled with the uncertainty of all three numbers, aroused our
suspicion that a double rather than triple number might be involved, and at
our request Professor Pintaudi examined the papyrus and sent us a Xerox
copy. From this it is possible to confirm that the correct reading is (érovs)
Kk’ kai B’ T@v kuplwy kA, The actual date of the papyrus is therefore
28.vii.304 (ed. 295).13

The editor of CPR VI 65 gives the following year date (line 3):
[ érovsiB// Jwa//[8]/ T]dvanda formula of the first tetrarchy. The space
in the first lacuna, however, is much longer, and that in the second is

15 We take the opportunity to note that the beginning of line 1 actually reads Kak@s
yewbpueva, not &AAws vewd[[p]lueva.
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insufficient for the restoration. We restore, therefore, [érovs 0]/ kal un//
kai] w// [T]@v kA

31. O.Mich. 172 and 73
O.Mich. 1 72.3-6 run as follows:

ové(uaros) “Qpov
kol Batlos 8v(os)
els. [ kai s (éTovs)
Xolak k.

In the reedition of this text as P.Sakaon 78, the second editor read “Qplwy
instead of “Qpov and has added dots to read els, but otherwise left the text
unchanged. In his apparatus he records, “Youtie and Koenen suggest
8v(ov) &va.” An examination of the plate (P.Sakaon, pl. 14), however,
suggests that line 5 reads e 1, L{ kaei sS, which requires the resolution dv(od)
in line 4.

The month and day of O. Mich. 173 were read by Amundsen as @0 €.
In P.Sakaon 79, however, the editor reads the numeral as s, crediting the
reading to H. C. Youtie. A study of the plate persuades us that it is
Amundsen’s reading which is correct. The horizontal line at the top is
completely separate from the numeral and was not written as part of it; it is,
as Amundsen saw, a numeral marking. The scribe wrote & .
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